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On grounds of the Prime Minister’s Decision no.113/2002 on the assignment of the
President of the National Regulatory Authority for Communications,

On grounds of the provisions of Art.38 paragraphs (1), (3) and (5) and of Art.40
paragraph (2) of the Government Emergency Ordinance no.79/2002 on the general regulatory
frame for communications, approved with modifications and completions by Law n0.591/2002,
as well as of the provisions of Art. 8 paragraph (2) of the Regulations for the Organisation and
Operation of the National Regulatory Authority for Communications, approved by the
Government Decision no.880/2002,

THE PRESIDENT OF
THE NATIONAL REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR COMMUNICATIONS

issues the present:

DECISION

Art.1. — The denominations of the below mentioned compartments within the National
Regulatory Authority for Communications, hereinafter referred to as ANVRC, shall be modified
as follows:

a) The Program Management Section in the subordination of the ANRC President shall
become the Program & Process Management Section;

b) The Decision Drafting Section within the Legal Division shall become the Regulations
Section;

¢) The Dispute Settlement and Mediation Section within the Legal Division shall become
the Disputes Section;

d) The Current Legal Acts Section within the Legal Division shall become the Current
Legal Acts and Authorisations Section;

e) The Universal Service Implementation Section within the Economic Market
Regulation Division shall become the Tariff Regulation and Universal Service Section;

f) The Surveillance and Control Section within the Operative Division shall become the
Control and Technical — Economic Implementation Section;

g) The Human Resources Section within the Economic Division shall become the Human
Resources and Labour Protection Section;

h) The IT Resources Section within the Economic Division shall become the IT Section.

Art.2. — The following compartments shall be established within ANRC:

a) The Numbering Section, within the Technical Market Regulation Division, comprising
one head of section position and two expert positions;

b) The Postal Regulations Division, within the Technical Market Regulation Division,
comprising one head of section position and two expert positions;



C) The Electronic Communications Technical Regulations Section, within the Technical
Market Regulation Division, comprising one head of section position and three expert
positions;

d) The Statistics and Data Base Section, within the Operative Division, comprising one
head of section position and four expert positions;

e) The North-East Operative Section, within the Operative Division, comprising one
head of section position and the positions within the organisation chart of the territorial offices
subordinated to this section;

f) The North-West Operative Section, within the Operative Division, comprising one
head of section position and the positions within the organisation chart of the territorial offices
subordinated to this section;

g) The South-East Operative Section, within the Operative Division, comprising one
head of section position and the positions within the organisation chart of the territorial offices
subordinated to this section;

h) The South-West Operative Section, within the Operative Division, comprising one
head of section position and the positions within the organisation chart of the territorial offices
subordinated to this section;

i) The Operative Section Bucharest-Ilfov, within the Operative Division, comprising one
head of section position and one expert position and the positions within the organisation
chart of the territorial offices subordinated to this section.

Art.3. — (1) In addition to the positions within the compartments established according
to Art.2, the following positions shall be established within ANRC:

a) one expert position within the Program & Process Management Section;

b) one legal advisor within the Regulations Section;

c) one expert position within the Access and Interconnection Section within the
Economic Market Regulation Division;

d) one expert position within the Tariff Regulations and Universal Service Section;

e) one expert position within the Human Resources and Labour Protection Section;

f) two expert positions within the IT Section.

(2) One registry-archive clerk position within the Administrative Section of the Economic
Division shall become an expert position.

Art.4. — The hierarchical subordination of the below mentioned compartments within
ANRC shall be modified as follows:

a) The Program & Process Section shall be transferred in the subordination of the ANRC
Vice-President;

b) The Human Resources and Labour Protection Section shall be transferred in the
subordination of the ANRC Vice-President;

¢) The IT Section shall be transferred in the subordination of the ANRC Vice-President;

d) The territorial offices of Bacdau, Botosani, Covasna, Galati, Harghita, Iasi, Neamt,
Suceava, Vaslui and Vrancea shall be transferred in the subordination of the North-East
Operative Section;

e) The territorial Offices of Alba, Arad, Bihor, Bistrita-Nasaud, Cluj, Maramures, Mures,
Satu Mare, Salaj and Timis shall be transferred in the subordination of the North-West
Operative Section;

f) The territorial offices of Brdila, Buzdu, Caldrasi, Constanta, Dambovita, Giurgiu,
Ialomita, Prahova, Teleorman and Tulcea shall be transferred in the subordination of the
South-East Section;



g) The territorial offices of Arges, Brasov, Caras-Severin, Dolj, Gorj, Hunedoara,
Mehedinti, Olt, Sibiu and Valcea shall be transferred in the subordination of the South-West
Operative Section;

h) The Bucharest territorial offices and the Ilfov territorial office shall be transferred in
the subordination of the Bucharest-Ilfov Operative Section.

Art.5. — The hierarchical subordination of the below mentioned positions within ANRC
shall be modified as follows:

a) one expert position within the Audit and Cost Accounting Section of the Economic
Market Regulation Division shall be transferred to the Market Studies and Analyses Section of
the Economic Market Regulation Division;

b) one registry-archive clerk position within the Administrative Section shall be
transferred to the Internal Relations Section of the Public Relations Division;

c) two secretary positions within the subordination of the Public Relations Director shall
be transferred to the Internal Relations Section;

d) one counsellor position within the Media & Website Section of the Public Relations
Division shall be transferred to the Internal Relations Section.

Art.6. — (1) Starting on September 1, 2004, the following ANRC compartments shall be
dissolved:

a) The Standards Section within the Technical Market Regulation Division;

b) The Quality Section within the Technical Market Regulation Division;

¢) The General Authorisation and Licenses Section within the Operative Division;

d) The Territorial Offices Coordination Section within the Operative Division.

(2) The attributions and hierarchical relations of the compartments established
according to Art.2 shall come into force starting with the date provided under paragraph (1).

Art.7. — (1) The ANRC organisation chart, available as of September 1, 2004, resulted
from the reorganisation process provided under Art.1 - 6, is provided in Annex no.1.

(2) The ANRC personnel establishment, resulted from the reorganisation provided under
Art.1 - 5, is provided in Annex no.2.

Art.8. — The Decision of the National Regulatory Authority for Communications
no.32/2004 shall be waived.

Art.9. — Annexes no.1 and 2 are part of this decision.

PRESIDENT,
ION SMEEIANU

Bucharest, July 6, 2004
No.1093/IN



Annex no.1 — THE ANRC ORGANISATION CHART
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Annex no.2 — THE ANRCPERSONNEL ESTABLISHMENT

Total number of positions: 219
Headquarters — total number of positions: 125

1 PRESIDENT occupied
2  VICE-PRESIDENT occupied

Consultattive Council Secretariate
3  Counsellor occupied

Classified Information Counsellor
4  Counsellor occupied

European and Euro-Atlantic Accession Counsellor
5 Counsellor occupied

Internal Public Audit Counsellor

6  Head of Section occupied

7  Expert occupied
Program and Process Management Section

8  Head of Section occupied

9  Expert occupied

10 Expert vacant position

Human Resources and Labour Protection Section

11 Head of Section occupied

12 Expert occupied

13 Expert vacant position
IT Section

14 Head of Section occupied

15 Expert occupied

16 Expert vacant position
17 Expert vacant position

LEGAL DIVISION
18 DIRECTOR occupied
19 Secretary occupied

Regulations Section
20 Head of Section occupied
21 Legal Counsellor occupied



22 Legal Counsellor
23 Legal Counsellor

Disputes Section

24 Head of Section
25 Legal Counsellor
26 Legal Counsellor

Current Legal Acts and Authorisation Section

27 Head of Section
28 Legal Counsellor
29 Legal Counsellor
30 Legal Counsellor

occupied
vacant position

occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

Contentious and Budgetary Execution Section

31 Head of Section
32 Legal Counsellor
33 Legal Counsellor

vacant position
occupied
occupied

ECONOMIC MARKET REGULATION DIVISION

34 DIRECTOR
35 Secretary

Market Studies and Analyses Section

36 Head of Section

37 Expert
38 Expert
39 Expert
40 Expert

Audit and Cost Accounting Section
41 Head of Section

42 Expert

43 Expert

Access and Interconnection Section
44 Head of Section

45 Expert
46 Expert
50 Expert

occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
vacant position

occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied
vacant position

Tariff Regulations and Universal Service Section

51 Head of Section

vacant position



52 Expert
53 Expert

occupied
vacant position

TECHNICAL MARKET REGULATION DIVISION

51 DIRECTOR
52 Secretary

General Technical Section

53 Head of Section

54 Expert
55 Expert
56 Expert

Standards Section
57 Head of Section
58 Expert

Quality Section

59 Head of Section
60 Expert

61 Expert

Numbering Section
62 Head of Section
63 Expert

64 Expert

Postal Regulations Section

65 Head of Section
66 Expert
67 Expert

occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied

vacant position
vacant position
vacant position

vacant position
vacant position
vacant position

Electronic Communications Technical Regulations Section

68 Head of Section

69 Expert
70  Expert
71 Expert

OPERATIVE DIVISION

72 DIRECTOR
73 Secretary

General Authorisation and Licenses

vacant position
vacant position
vacant position
vacant position

occupied
occupied



74 Head of Section

75 Expert
76  Expert
77 Expert

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

Control and Technical — Economic Implementation Section

78 Head of Section
79 Inspector
80 Inspector
81 Inspector
82 Inspector

Territorial Offices Coordinating Section

83 Head of Section
84 Expert
85 Expert

Statistics and Data Base Section
86 Head of Section

87 Expert
88 Expert
89 Expert
90 Expert

North-East Operative Section
91 Head of Section

North-West Operative Section
92 Head of Section

South-East Operative Section
93 Head of Section

South-West Operative Section
94 Head of Section

Bucharest-Ilfov Operative Section
95 Head of Section
96 Expert

ECONOMIC DIVISION
97 DIRECTOR
98 Secretary

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied

vacant position
vacant position
vacant position
vacant position
vacant position

vacant position

vacant position

vacant position

vacant position

vacant position
vacant position

occupied
occupied



Financial-Accounting Section
99 Head of Section

100 Expert

101 Expert

102 Expert

Administrative Section
103 Head of Section
104 Expert

105 Expert

106 Expert

107 Administrator
108 Driver

109 Driver

110 Driver

PUBLIC RELATIONS DIVISION
111 DIRECTOR
112 Secretary

Media & Website Section
113 Head of Section
114 Counsellor

115 Counsellor

Internal Relations Section
116 Head of Section

117 Expert

118 Counsellor

119 Archive Registry Clerk
120 Secretary

121 Secretary

International Affairs Section
122 Head of Section

123 Expert

124 Expert

125 Counsellor

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
vacant position
occupied
occupied
occupied

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied

Territorial Offices — number of positions: 94

126 1% District Bucharest Inspector

127 1% District Bucharest Expert

128 2" District Bucharest Inspector

occupied
occupied
occupied



129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172

2" District Bucharest Expert
3" District Bucharest Inspector
3" District Bucharest Expert
4™ District Bucharest Inspector
4™ District Bucharest Expert
5™ District Bucharest Inspector
5™ District Bucharest Expert
6™ District Bucharest Inspector
6 District Bucharest Expert
Alba County Inspector

Alba County Expert

Arad County Inspector

Arad County Expert

Arges County Inspector

Arges County Expert

Bacdu County Inspector

Bacau County Expert

Bihor County Inspector

Bihor County Expert
Bistrita-Nasaud County Inspector
Bistrita-Nasaud County Expert
Botosani County Inspector
Botosani County Expert

Brasov County Inspector
Brasov County Expert

Brdila County Inspector

Braila County Expert

Buzau County Inspector

Buzau County Expert
Carag-Severin County Inspector
Caras-Severin County Expert
Calarasi County Inspector
Calarasi County Expert

Cluj County Inspector

Cluj County Expert

Constanta County Inspector
Constanta County Expert
Covasna County Inspector
Covasna County Expert
Dambovita County Inspector
Dambovita County Expert

Dolj County Inspector

Dolj County Expert

Galati County Inspector

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
vacant position
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied



173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216

Galati County Expert
Giurgiu County Inspector
Giurgiu County Expert

Gorj County Inspector

Gorj County Expert
Harghita County Inspector
Harghita County Expert
Hunedoara County Inspector
Hunedoara County Expert
Ialomita County Inspector
Ialomita County Expert

Iasi County Inspector

Iasi County Expert

IIfov County Inspector

IIfov Expert County
Maramures County Inspector
Maramuregs County Expert
Mehedinti County Inspector
Mehedinti County Expert
Muregs County Inspector
Mures County Expert
Neamt County Inspector
Neamt County Expert

Olt County Inspector

Olt County Expert

Prahova County Inspector
Prahova County Expert
Satu Mare County Inspector
Satu Mare County Expert
Salaj County Inspector
Salaj County Expert

Sibiu County Inspector
Sibiu County Expert
Suceava County Inspector
Suceava County Expert
Teleorman County Inspector
Teleorman County Expert
Timis County Inspector
Timis County Expert

Tulcea County Inspector
Tulcea County Expert
Vaslui County Inspector
Vaslui County Expert
Valcea County Inspector

occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
vacant position
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied
occupied



217  Valcea County Expert occupied
218 Vrancea County Inspector occupied
219  Vrancea County Expert occupied



